pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MAILING DATE: June 2, 2017

Rev. Imre A. Bertalan
Executive Director
The Bethlen Home of Hungarian Reformed
Federation of America
2018 Route 30 East
Ligonier, Pennsylvania 15658
RE: Ligonier Gardens
#428050

Dear Rev. Bertalan:

As a resuit of the Department of Human Services’ licensing inspection on
February 27, 2017, of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600
(relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

Brent Sutherland
Acting Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
11 Stanwix Street, Room 230 | Pitisburgh, PA 15222 | 412.565.5614 | F 412,565.2840/412.665.5633 | www.dhs.state.pa.us



MAY/17/2017/WED 10:03 A LIGONIER GARDENS FAY Mo, P02
VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 7

PCH Name: LIGOMNIER GARDENS

Licanse Numbar; 42805

Address: 2018 ROUTE 30 EAST, LIGONIER, PA 16658

County: Weslmoratand

Admintstrator: CYNTHIA WOLFE

Region: WEST

Legal Entity Name: THE BETHLEN HOME OF HUNGARIAN REFORMED FEDERATION OF AMERIC

Legal Eatity Addrass: 2018 ROUTE 30 EAST, LIGONIER, PA 15658

Certificate{s) of Occupancy
GC2LP

1272211899
DeptofLand |

Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Totai Dally Stafi: 77

Waking Staff: 58

Type of Inspzction: Partial BHA Dackst Number: NIA

Hatles: Upannounted

Reagon(s) for Inspection(s)
Cormplaint

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site
02727/2017: Grace, Desmand; Mulick, Gindy

Off-Site inspaction Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details

Parilat or Full Triggars: Random indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspaction Dates

1f applicable:
Number of Current Hosplee Resldents: 9

Number of Hosplce Rasldents in past year: 10

Licensed Capaclty: 71 Numher of Residents who:

Mumber of Residents Secved: 62 ‘ Receive Supplemsntal Security Incoma: 0
Sacurad Dementia Care Unit in Home: No Are 60 Years of Age or Oldar: 64

Area: Have Mental iness: O

secured Damantla Unit Capagity, if Appllcable: Have an Intellectual Disabliity: 1

Number of Rasidents Sarvad In Sagurad Dementla Care Unlt, Have a Mobility Need: 12

Have a Physical Disability: 0
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PCH Nama; LIGONIER GARDENS

Viclation Report: 42806 - 02/27/2017 - Grace, Desmond W%ST REGION EIELD OFiHCE
Human Senvces Licensing

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.17 - Resident records shall be confidential, and, except in emergencies, may not be accessible to anyone other than
the resident, the resident's designated person if any, staff parsons for the purpose of providing services to the resident,
agents of the Department and the long-term care ombudsman without the written consent of the resident, an incividual
holding the resident's power of attomey for health care or health care proxy ar a resident’s designated person, or if a court

orders disclosure,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
At 9:30 AM and 9:25 AM, medication administration records and narcotics count books for first and second fioor residents wera
unlocked and accessible on lop of the first and second floor medication carts in the fiest floor dining room.

At 9:45 AM, an emply medication card for resident #1's oxycodone 1mg was unfocked and accessible on the medication cart in the first
floor dining raom.

Al 10:55 AM, residant #2's and resident #3's medication records ware unlecked and accessible in the second floor n__ursing station.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {PQC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)
Inciuds staps ko correct e viclation descibed above and steps to prevent a similar violalion frorm occurring again. If stops cannot be complated
immediately, Include dates by which the steps will ba compilefed.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Pravious Violation{g):

Wef- s&:‘t’f-v }:j\{k bGLM Q,‘d'//o H.A r/g)(ﬁ ﬁ'ﬁ “}Q"l/v\mt\u{’\c/g&

I
Printed Name and Title of Le@vl Entity Representative
i

(Reauirod on EVERY Pasel { 7 ¢ A e L7 l&})q) HQMW TN = [ (@_l_aor’)

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The abavs plan of correction is approved as of _S /3577 Plan of correction implementation status a6 of 5/557/7+

(Date)
(Dale}
I} Fully Implerented g’g

Partially implemanted - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by , Partially implemented - Inadequate Progress

(Initiats)
Not Implemented

B0
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RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017

WEST REGION FIELD
Human Services Uce(r?sﬁ%CE

Ligonier Gardens

Plan of Correction For Violations Received During Complaint Survey on 02/27/2017

Regulation 55 PA. Code 2600

2600,17 — All medication Administration records and Narcotic count baaks for residents on the first
and second floors were locked and placed away from public view Immediately following Department
notification of this violation.

__Immediately following Department notification of the violation, the medications and Medical
records for rasidents #1, #2 and #3 were properly locked and not accessible to anyone other than
those responsible for providing services and/or agents of the Department, Ombudsman, those who
received written consent from the resident/responsible party, Healthcare Power of Attorney, proxy or
designated parson.

Processed implemented to correct the ahove violation and prevent future Instances include:

s On 02/27/2017, Staff members received in-service education on the ahove department
Regulation regarding the confidentlality of resident’s medical records, prescription
medications and personal inforimation,

s+ Compliance with the above code is being monitored via the utilization of a newly developed
auditing tool. The Medication carts and nursing stations for both the first and second floors
are assessed weekly to ensure that all personal and medical information and drugs/biologicals
are stored away from public accessibility, Audits will he performed weekly on both floors for
three months or until one hundred percent compliance is achieved.,

¢ On May 8th, the Electronic Medication Administration Records were implemented,

« The above plan of correction was completed on May 8th, 2017.

Please see ail attached Information pertaining to the violation within 2600-17.

Om%i &)W%szﬁm IerA P wishcdon— 6518 f 21

Cynthia Wolf, RN/NHA/PCHA- Administrator - 05/16/2017

ggf/&s‘//';
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E@E VED

MAY 1 7 ,.20” Page Jof 7
Violation Report: 42805 - 02/27/2017 - Grace, Desmond

PCH Namo: LIGONIER GARDENS wgﬁST REGION FIELD OFFICE

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.82(c) - Poisonous malerials shall ba kept locked and inaccessible to residents unless all of the residents living in the
home are able to safely use or avoid poisonous maletials.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Push plush and lemen furniture polish, with Iabels indicating 1o seek medical atlention in case of ingestion, was unlocked and
accessible on the first floor hallhway across frem bedrooms #207 and #208. Residents #4, #5, and #6 have been assessed as
incapable of recognizing and using poisons safaly.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign snd date sny atfached pages.)

Include staps {o comrecf the viclation described above and slaps lo prevent a similar violalion from occvning sgein. If steps cannat be completed
immadialaly, include dates by which the sfeps will ba compleled.

K\momw mems. mwa,omwwwmm

\ S,QL O
oo & '
BHX R

QD)\L&»\ **L{ %S e d ¥ (o W RD%W§W§W uw-ﬂcﬁ&u
(\leone €00 C}M\Ocﬂw(ﬁm Adovunli o . Page 34

-Duf‘mg the next gua ity monssement plan review and evalvation - The
erdminy s trotor will ensure the home Pfaae.s‘ an Increased Owarendss

on thase plons of cotraction, 22 /a5y

}

Repeat \fio.iation: Yes Datels) of Previous Violation(s): 05252016 ¢} o]

Signature of Legal Entity Repres tatwe
airason St Eace (o ik km/% Do) 1 )HA A Al thachet

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entlty Representative

{Required.on EVERY Pagel L\(\\\‘\\a Lot &R t\\\\\i\xé\ Q(\\"\f\ Daz%\*lo\gmq

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

The abave plan of correction is approved as of _SQSA'L Plan of conrection implementation laius as of S 257y
(Date$

(Date)
E Fully Implemented gg
D Partially Implemanted « Adequate Progress
The above ptan of correction was approved by 44 D Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
nifials

" [] Netimplemented
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RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017

WEST REGION FIELD
Human Services UmggﬁéCE

Ligonier Gardens

Plan of Correction For Violations Received During Camplaint Survey on 02/27/2017

Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

2600.82{c) - The potentially Poisonous materials were removed from the Housekeeping cart and place
in a secured area away from resident reach immediately following Department notification of the
above violation,

Residents #4, #5 and #6 were not affected by this violation.

Processes implemented to prevent future instances include;

s On02/27/2017, staff members were provided with in-service education on the importance of
proper storage of potentially hazardous materials{please sea attached in-service educational
material).

»  Compliance with the above code is being monitored via the utifization of a newly developed
auditing tool, The housekeeping carts and surrounding areas are belng assossad weekly to
ensyure that no potentially hazardous/poisonous materials are within resident risk of
exposure, Audits on the above areas will be performed weekly for three months, or untl one
hundred percent compliance is achleved.

» The ahove plan of corraction was h compliance as of May, 16", 2017,

Please see all attached information pertalning to the vialation within 2600-82(c)

| J,ﬂla [0 rVd/WHA/J?@HA ‘.—ﬁdmr@%k? ~ S/}b/&@/*]

Cynthla Wolf, RN/NHA/PCHA - Administrator - 05/16/2017

gx.f/"'\r‘/_
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ECEIVED

MAY 17 2017 pag 4 of
Violatlen Repori: 42805 - 02127720147 - Gracs, Desmond —
PCH Name: LIGONIER GARDENS | WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE

Hum
LIELT R L)

1. REGULATION §5 Pa.Code §2600

2600.121(p) - Doors used for egress routes from rooms and from the building may nol be equipped with key-locking
devices, electronic card operated systems or other devices which prevent immediate egress of residents from the building,
unless the horme has written approval or a variance from the Department of Labor and Industry, the Department of Health
or the appropriate local building authority. ' .

Za. DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION .

The home's main entrance and the 2 first floer emergency stairwell oxits are equipped with a roam alert wandarguard sensar and
magnatic locking system. The system Jocks exit doors when a resident wearing a roam alert wrist transmitter s within 4 feet of the exit.
The system unlocks when a resident with a roam alert wrist transmitter is no Jonger within 4 feat of the exit or after 60 seconds and by
a coded keypad. The home does net have any wrilten approval from the Dapadment of Labor and Industry, Deparimant of Healih, or
the local building aulhority for the lecking devicas.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (PQC) (Atiach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign asd date any attached pages.)

Includs staps lo coect the violation described abave and steps to prevent a simifar violafion from occurring again, If staps cannof he completed
immadiataly, include dates by which the sleps will be completed,

Q&&M& S0 @HW& QVQM‘\ ?) QOUUQE}}C&\‘ Pago- HA

Rapeat Viotation: No Date(s) of Previous Yiolation(s):

it s (00 fon st Lwrinloc b

Printed Mame and Title of Legal Entity Repr(asentative

(Reaulred on EVERY Paacfl, oddi e \olC POLOHA AT o Shofoorz

PEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of m Plan of correction implementation status as of S’/g 5%7

{Date) Ao
g Fully implemented gg

|___l Pariially Implementad - Adequale Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by ﬂ [:I Partislly Implemented - Inadequate Progress
: {initials)
L] Motimplemented
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RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
Human Services Licensing

Ligonler Gardens

Plan of Correction For Violations Received During Complaint Survey on 2/27/2017

Regulatian 55 PA Cade 2600

2600121 {b) — No residents were effected by the above violation.

-+ The magnetic doors to the Roam Alert system were inspected by the Company responsible for
its installation and maintenance. The inspection by the JV Electronics representative was
conducted on 3/24/2017. (Please review attached inspection report).

« The Roatn Alert system was Inspected by a Building Code Official on 4/7/2017. Ligonier
Gardens was found to be within the required building code with utilization of the controlled
aceess doors, (please see attached letter),

» The above violation is currently within regulatory compliance,

Please sea all attached information pertaining to the above violation,

&WQ@% Do A Jah S oo

Cynthia Wolf, RN/NHA/PCHA
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Violation Report: 42806 - 021272017 - Grace, Destmond WESTREGION FIELD OFFICE
PCH Name: LIGONIER GARDENS Human Services Licensing

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 - .
2600.224(a) - A determination shall be made within 30 days prior to admission and decumented on the Department's
preadmission screening form that the needs of the resident can be met by the services provided by the home.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIQLATION
The preadmission screaning farm for resident #4, dated-m‘ does not include a determination {hat the home can meef the servica
neads of (he resident. This seclion is blank. . . :

4. PLAN OF GORRECTION (POG) {Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you piust sign and date any attached pages.)
Include steps to corre¢t the violation described above and steps lo prevent a similar violatfon from occuring agein. If steps cannot be completed
Immedialely, includs dales by which the steps will be complated.

%W .<_Q-Q QMO‘ED\D@% (Q\QON\ %C\W\\%« Fago, SA

Repeat Violation: Na Date{s) of Previous Viclation{s}:
Slgnature of Legal Entity Ropirese tative
(Requirad gn EVERY F’agﬁi p-ith LA K{r) /‘M > Z //IDHIQ\J/F(Y th . F\d‘l\/\l‘f‘\‘,q\lﬁﬂ L(’?_
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Represantaijve () Dat
ER &
eoursa on ey oY 0 [0l a0l Doyg AR
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -(‘{-IOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of camection is approved as of —S;(D%Z)A-L Plan of correction implenentation status as of ff(gai;){/ ’

[T] Fully Implemented
Partiglly Implamented - Adequate Progress ﬁ 5
The above plan of correction was approved by ﬁz D Partially Impleinented - Inadequate Progress

{initials)
Not Implemented
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RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
Human Services Licensing

Ligonier Gardens

Plan of Correction for Violations Received During Complaint Survey on 02/27/2017

Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

2600.224 (a} — The Pre-admission screening form for resident #4 has been amended as per
Department recommendation (please see attached).

« Measures implemented to ensure future compliance includa:

- Monitoring of resident pre-admission screening forms will occur via the utitization of a
newly developed auditing tool. The pre-admission screening forms will he assessad for
completion. Audits will he performad on the pre-assessment screening forms of three
residents weekly until all resident pre-screen forms are in one hundred percent
compliance with the above regulation.

Audits will e completed by the Resident Care Coordinator or her designee.

- Staff members responsible for completion of the pre-admission screening forms have
recelved, as per departiment recommendation, educational material from Temple
University on ensuting proper completion of the pre-admission screening and resident
assessment forms,

- The above plan of cotrection will be completad by 06/24/2017.

Please see all attached infarmation pertaining to this plan of correction.

@,“m w%@w AU ~ S i Jaory

Cynthia Wolf, RN/NHA/PCHA = Administrator - 05/16/2017

ﬁfr/..-/
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MAY ¥ 2 Page 6 of 7

Violation Report: 42806 - 022772017 - Grace, Desmond

R Y4}
PCH Name: LIGONIER GARDENS WEST pepim.

=] T
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 Fuman Sepyjb ELD OFFyn
2600.225(c) - The resident shall have additional assessments as follows: s Lfcensfng £
(1) Annuatly.
(2) If the condition of the resident significantly changes prior to the annual assessment.
(3) Althe request of the Department upoh cause to belleve that an update is required.

Za. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resldent #5's assessmant, dated 9-9-16, does not include supervision and medications, These sections arg blank.

4. PLAN OF CORREGTION {POC) (Attach pages as nccessary. Remember that you moust sign and date a0y attached pages.)
tnclude sleps fo correct the viclation dascribed above ond steps to pravent a similar viclation from occurring again. If sleps cannot ba complated
immedlately, include dates by which the steps will be complated. .

<00 cdechod Yon © C operkion
%ﬁ Ao o §Qw @oﬁ\m, fage &A

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Refrpsent tiye
(Requijred on EVERY Fage; }; }h( /]]_4, & )M ﬂ,{_,/ﬁ) Hﬂq {/0@ ?(IA ‘_“A(_‘L\fw\\tﬁl/\cygd
Printed Name and Title of L(gal Entity Representative 4 D&
Required on EVERY Page .
Gndbbvg WO | POV AL BC HA b Ll

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BE_LOW THIS LINE!

“The ahove plan of correction is approved as of —ZLZJ-S- 574 Plan of correction implementation status as of S/
{Date) WéTD

D Fully Implemented

[X| Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress 2L

The ahove plan of carrection was approved by 232§ [:I Partialiy limplemented - Inadequate Progress '

(tnitials)
D Nat timplemented
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RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
Hurmnan Services Licensing

Ligonier Gardens

Ptan of Correction For Violations Received During Complaint Survey — 2/27/2017

Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

2600 225 {c) = The Supervision and Medication Assessment for resident #5 has been amended as per
Department reguest {please see attached).

¢ Measures implemented to ensure future compliance include:

- Monitoring of resident assessments to ensure completion wilt occur via the utilization of a
newly developed auditing tool. The assessment forms of three residents will be audited
waeekly for completion until the forms of all residents are in one hundred percent
compliance.

Monitoring of the Supervision and Medication assessments will be completed by the
Resident Care Coordinator or her designee,

- Staff members responsible for completion of the restdent assessments have recelved, as per
department request, educational material from, Temple University. The educational
material provides instruction an the proper completion of resident assessments and
rationale.

- The above plan of correction will be completed by June 239, 2017

Pleas@w all attached documentation pertaining to the above plan of correction.

i m& [ @ﬁ (ﬁ_//UNﬂ/PC’Hﬂ ~Adwanisheda

Cynthia Waolf, RN/NHA/PCHA - Ad ”5—/ { (0/90/ "7

r

gj%f/";
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RECEIVED

MAY 17 2017 Page 7 of 7
Violation Reporf; 42805 - 02/2772017 - Grace, Desmend ¥
PCH Name: LIGONIER GARDENS WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 Human Services Licensing

2600.226(a) - The resident shall be assessed for mobility needs as part of the resident's assessment.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resldent #5's agsessment, dated 9-9-16, does not 1nc1ude an assessiment of the resident's mability needs. This sectlon of the
assessment i3 blank.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {PQC) {Attach pages as necessary. Remermber hat you raust sign and date sny attached pages.)

Include steps (o corract the violation described above end Steps fo prevan( a similar violation from occurring egain. If steps cennot e complated
immediately, include dates by which the steps will he complsted,

feehod \Dom o
MC&‘?&Q Q\Xijé) S(D\Q. adzd L bc‘%mo\ Pac).o, 7A

Repeat Vio|ation: No E}a{e(s} of Pravious Violation{s):

%L?;‘;‘j:‘,?féﬁ;%‘éiﬁﬁ Vol [O0] 00 et 2 i Ny ig

Printed Name and Title of Legal Elntif:y Representative @) Date
‘—ﬂ—ﬂ@“e uired on EVERY Pasd (, \\} | Tl G BIO] 0 WA A %\xtg\g(m

DEPARTM\ENT USE ONLY HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of 3 / _5/38/17

Date) Plan of correction implementation siatus as of 5'/3:{"6//2
g Futly Imptementad %g
D Partially Implemented - Adequale Progross
The above plan of correctlon was approved by / D Parially implementad - Inadequate Progress
(Initels) [] Notimplemented
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RECEIWVED

MAY 177 2017

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE
Human Services Licensing

Ligonler Gardens

Plan of Correction For Violations Received During Complaint Survey on 02/27/2017

Regulation 55 PA Cade 2600

2600.226(a) -~ the mobility needs assessment for resident #5 has been amended as per Department
request {please see attached).

+ Measures implemented to ensure future compliance with the above violation include:

- Monltoring of resident assessments for completion will accur via the utilization of a newly
developed auditing tool. The resident mohility needs portion of the assessment will hbe
audited for completion. The assessments of three residents per week will be manitored
for completion by the Resident Care Coordinator ar her designee,

Audits will continue until the mobility needs of all residents have been assessed and
documented.

- Staff members responsible for completion of the resident mohility assessment
documentation have recelved, as per department recommendation, educational materlal

from Temple University on procedures for proper documentation related to resident
assessment form completion.

The above plan of correction will be campleted hy 6/23/2017,

«/v\&pﬁb\ LA P DAy AA mﬂdmm; chete
&l

Cynthia Wolf, RN/NHA/PCHA - Administrator — 05/16/2017

g,g S/35/0






